“Fundamental Representations” means the representations and warranties of the Company set forth in Sections 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 and 4.22.

“GAAP” means generally accepted accounting principles in the United States.

“General Escrow Account” has the meaning set forth in the Escrow Agreement.

“General Escrow Amount” means thirty-seven million and five hundred thousand dollars ($37,500,000).

“Governmental Authority” means any government, any governmental entity, commission, board, agency or instrumentality, and any court,

tribunal or judicial body, whether federal, state, county, local or foreign.

“Governmental Order” means any order, judgment, injunction or decree issued, promulgated or entered by any Governmental Authority of

[...]

“Tax Return” means any return (including any information return), report, statement, schedule, notice, form, election, estimated Tax filing, claim

for refund or other document (including any attachments thereto and amendments thereof) filed or required to be filed with any Governmental

Authority with respect to any Tax.

“Total Cash Equity Price” means an amount equal to the sum of (a) seven hundred and fifty million dollars ($750,000,000), minus (b) Closing

Date Indebtedness, plus (c) Closing Date Cash, plus or minus (as applicable) (d) the Working Capital Adjustment, plus (e) the Shared Company

Transaction Expenses.

“Total Common Merger Consideration” means (a) the Common Per-Share Merger Consideration multiplied by (b) the number of shares of

[...]

and Management Retention Bonuses and (iii) all current and deferred tax assets or liabilities in respect of federal or state income taxes.

“Working Capital Adjustment” means the number (positive or negative) calculated on the basis of the Working Capital as follows:

(a) If the Working Capital exceeds twenty-seven million eight hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($27,820,000), then the Working Capital

Adjustment shall be a positive number equal to such excess.

(b) If the Working Capital is equal to twenty-seven million eight hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($27,820,000), then the Working Capital

Adjustment shall be equal to zero.

(c) If the Working Capital is less than twenty-seven million eight hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($27,820,000), then the Working Capital

Adjustment shall be equal to a negative number equal to such deficit.

SECTION 1.2 Certain Additional Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto

in the respective sections of this Agreement set forth opposite each such term below:

[...]

release or assign any rights or claims thereto or thereunder;

(vi) (A) enter into or amend any employment, consultancy, retirement, deferred compensation, severance or similar agreement; (B) hire any

employee with an annual rate of compensation in excess of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000); (C) increase the number of

employees engaged as sales representatives or engaged to provide reimbursement assistance to consumers or health care providers; (D)

terminate the employment of any officer other than for Cause or take any actions that would provide a basis for any officer to terminate

[...]

(ix) amend any term of any Company Capital Stock, Company Option or warrant;

(x) except for capital expenditures made to repair or replace assets or properties that are damaged or destroyed, incur any capital expenditures

or any Liabilities in respect thereof in excess of one million and five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in the aggregate;

(xi) enter into any Contract containing covenants limiting the freedom of the Company to compete with any Person in any line of business or in

any area or territory or would so limit Parent or any of its Affiliates after the Closing Date;